Central Bedfordshire
Council

Priory House

Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ

please ask for
direct line
date

Central

This meeting Bedfordshire

may be filmed.*

Leslie Manning
0300 300 5132
16 August 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

Tuesday, 29 August 2017 at 10.00 a.m.

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date & Time

Venue at

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To: The Members of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Clirs D Bowater, K M Collins and T Nicols

[Named Substitutes:

Clirs R D Berry, J Chatterley, | Dalgarno, Mrs A L Dodwell, K Janes, P Smith,
T Swain, N Warren and R D Wenham]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS

MEETING



*Please note that phones and other equipment
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. No part of the meeting room is
exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not
under the Council’s control.



Item

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the hearing.

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.
Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003

To note the procedure for hearing applications under The Licensing Act 2003
(copy attached).

The Four Licensing Objectives

To note the four Licensing Objectives (copy attached).

Determining Applications

To note chapter 9 of the revised guidance (dated April 2017) issued under

Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 which provides advice relating to
determining an application for a new premises licence (copy attached).

Report

Subject Page Nos.

Application for a Premises Licence under The * 35-68
Licensing Act 2003 at Ampthill Fish Shop, 89
Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Beds, MK45 2NG

To consider an application for a premises licence for
Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street,
[...]
d by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on 7
July 2004 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended).

This guidance is intended for all concerned in any way whatsoever with a hearing
before a licensing panel (Licensing Sub-committee, the Licensing Committee or
Council, as may be the case) in relation to the determination of applications under
the Licensing Act 2003.

General Principles

All Members sitting on the determination of an application will always:

promote the right of all parties to have a fair hearing;

only have regard to such of the four licensing objectives that are subject to a
relevant representation, namely:

¢ the prevention of crime and disorder;

e public safety;

¢ the prevention of public nuisance; and

¢ the protection of children from harm;
have regard to the Licensing Act 2003 and any relevant secondary legislation;
have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy;

have regard to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media
and Sport under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;

treat each application on its own merits; and

undertake its decision-making responsibilities honestly and fairly, in an open,
transparent and accountable way.

3of 17



Agenda ltem 4
Page 8

PRE-HEARING
3. Licensing Panels

3.1.  Generally, hearings will take place before a Licensing Sub-committee consisting of
three Members of the Licensing Committee, although, to avoid unnecessary
adjournments, a fourth Member may attend as a substitute Member.

3.2. If, for any reason whatsoever, it is not possible to have a matter determined by a
Licensing Sub-Committee, the matter would be heard by the Licensing Committee.
A Licensing Committee must consist of between ten and fiffteen Members and at
least one half of those Members must attend for a hearing to proceed before the
Licensing Committee.

3.3. In the highly unlikely event of it not being possible, f
[...]
bjectives.

e All Licences are granted subject to the mandatory conditions imposed by
the Licensing Act, 2003.

e In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account:

o The Licensing Act Section 18, which states that it must take such
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing

objectives;

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003; and

o Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy

o The merits of the application and the representations (including
supporting information) presented by all parties.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The reasons for the Committee’s decision are as follows:

1 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

O Public Safety

[0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

O Protection of Children from Harm

[ General — all four licensing objectives

Page 20

16 of 17



Agenda Item 4
Page 21

Irrelevant Representations

The Sub-Committee determined that the following representations were
irrelevant: Not applicable.

Representation Reason Representation was
Considered Irrelevant

1.

2.

Right of Review

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in
the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at
the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet
the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003.

Effect of Failing to Comply with Conditions (Explained to Applicant)

The Sub-Committee has explained to the applicant the effect of failure to
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to £20,000
or up to six months imprisonment or both.

Right of Appeal

Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on
which they are notified of the decision.

Signed:

[Name]

Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:

17 of 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5
. . . . Page 23
The Four Licensing Objectives

To promote the following Licensing Objectives:

1. Prevention of crime and disorder
2. Public safety
3. Prevention of public nuisance

4. Protection of children from harm



This page is intentionally left blank



9.

Agenda ltem 6
Page 25

Determining applications

General

9.1

When a licensing authority receives an application for a new premises licence or an
application to vary an existing premises licence, it must determine whether the
application has been made in accordance with section 17 of the 2003 Act, and in
accordance with regulations made under sections 17(3) to (6), 34, 42, 54 and 55 of the
2003 Act. It must similarly determine applications for the grant of club premises
certificates made in accordance with section 71 of the 2003 Act, and in accordance with
regulations made under sections 71(4) to (7), 84, 91 and 92 of the 2003 Act. This
means that the licensing authority must consider among other things whether the
application has been properly advertised in accordance with those regulations.

Where no representations are made

9.2

A hearing is not required where an application has been properly made and no
responsible authority or other person has made a relevant representation or where
representations are made and subsequently withdrawn. In these cases, the licensing
authority must grant the application in the terms sought, subject only to conditions which
are consistent with the operating schedule and relevant mandatory conditions under the
2003 Act. This should be undertaken as a simple administrative process by the
[...]
s with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing
authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to
mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the
track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is appropriate when
imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing
authority is expected to come to its determination based on an assessment of the
evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 1 73




Agenda ltem 6
Page 33
Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are
made simultaneously

9.45 Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 2003 Act, that
they have also applied for planning permission or that they intend to do so, licensing
committees and officers should consider discussion with their planning counterparts

prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and
scheme designs.

74 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 35

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 29 August 2017

Subject: Application for a Premises Licence under The Licensing
Act 2003 at Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street,
Ampthill, Beds MK45 2NG

Report of: Head of Public Protection

Summary: The report provides information on which the Sub-Committee may base
its determination of a premises licence application.

Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services

Contact Officer: Susan Childerhouse, Head of Service: Jo Borthwick, Service

Manager: Margaret James, Principal Public Protection Officer
(Licensing)

Function of: Licensing Committee of a licensing authority

Public/Exempt: Public

Wards Affected: Ampthill

Ward Councillors Clir Mike Blair, Clir Paul Duckett, Clir Paul Downing

Location Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street, Ampthill

Applicant Mr Esa Gokce

Applicant’s agent NARTS, 53 Stoke Newington High Street, London N16 8EL

Reason for There have been several representations against the licensing

consideration by Sub-  application. These were from Ampthill Town Council and local
Committee residents.

Recommended The sub-committee determines the application in

decisions: accordance with the Statutory Guidance issued under the
Licensing Act 2003, our Licensing Policy and the
information contained within this report

That, having regard to the application and relevant
representations, the sub-committee takes such steps
mentioned below as it considered necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

That the sub-committee provides the reasons for its
decision



Agenda Item 7

Page 36

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Council Priorities:

Determination of this matter meets a particular Council priority as follows:

¢ Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable.

Financial:

1. There are no direct financial implications for the Council.

Legal:

2. Licensing applications are considered pursuant to specific legislation,
explained within the report.

3. Any decision made by the Sub-Committee could be the subject of an appeal to
the Magistrates Court by the license applicant or by an objector to the
application.

Risk Management:

4. All Council members are aware that any licensing matter decision which is
unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge and could result in
reputational damage and potential financial penalty.

5. The report details the options available to the Sub-Committee in determining

the application/s and recommends a decision/s which could be reached. Any
decision taken by the Sub-Committee has a risk of appeal to the Magistrates
Court.

Staffing (including Trades Unions):
6. Not Applicable.

Equalities/Human Rights:

7. To ensure that any decision does not un
[...]
py will be available for

members at the hearing should they wish to view it.)

Application Guidance

18. In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Councils
scheme of delegation, all applications with relevant representations must be
determined by a sub-committee




Agenda Item 7
Page 38

19. When determining the application, Members should only consider issues, which
relate to the licensing objectives , which in this case are:

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

20. The sub-committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy. (Section 7.3 refers to the relevant licensing objective).

21. Members should not allow themselves to pre-determine the application or to be
prejudiced in favour or opposed to the representations and shall only determine
the application having had an opportunity to consider all relevant facts.

Options

Option A: Grant the licence as sought

Option B: Grant the licence with conditions (may include restrictions on
licensable activities/hours)

Option C: Reject the application

Appendices:

Appendix A — Application
Appendix B — Representations from interested parties
Appendix C — Cover sheet of petition in support of premises licence application

Background Papers: (open to public inspection)

The Licensing Act 2003
Central Bedfordshire Council Licensing Policy
(on website)



Agenda Item 7
Appendix A Page 39

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the
Licensing Act 2003

Premises licence

Premises licence

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Before you complete this form please be aware that you will be unable to submit the application
online as legislation states that original signatures are required. Please check you are able to print
this form, as some PCs may not have the appropriate software to do this. To test, select the button

below.

If you encounter p
[...]
e under The Licensing Act 2003 at Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Beds, MK45 2NG
	07 Appendix A - Application for a Premises Licence
	07 Appendix B - Redacted Representations from Other Persons
	07 Appendix C - Petition Cover Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

Record of a LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE hearing convened under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks 

Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 29 August 2017 
 
 

LS/17/8.  Licensing Sub-Committee Composition  
 
Cllrs: D Bowater 

K M Collins 
 T Nicols 
  

LS/17/9.    Election of Chairman  
 
Councillor T Nicols was elected Chairman for the hearing. 
 
 

LS/17/10.    Introductions 
 
The Chairman introduced himself.  The other attendees then introduced 
themselves. 
 
The Chairman stressed that the councillors who formed the Sub-Committee 
were not legally trained and would look to the Council’s legal representative for 
guidance on such matters.  He added that, unlike a court of law, the Sub-
Committee did not require full evidence in order to reach its conclusion and 
could do so on the balance of probability. 
 
 

LS/17/11.    Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

LS/17/12.    Members’ Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

    Name of Applicant  

 
Mr Esa Gokce. 
 
 

  Premises Address 
 
Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Bedfordshire, MK45 2NG. 
 
 
 
 
 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 2  

 

 

 
LS/17/8.   Names of Parties in Attendance 

 
Cllr D Bowater 
Cllr K M Collins 
Cllr T Nicols 
 
Mrs M James – Principal Public Protection Officer (Licensing) (Central 
Bedfordshire Council) 
Ms V Lloyd – Principal Lawyer (Litigation) (LGSS Law Ltd for Central 
Bedfordshire Council) 
Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
 
Mr D Craig – Applicant’s Barrister 
Mr E Gokce – Applicant 
Ms E Yaldrim – Applicant’s Agent (NARTS) 
 
Cllr M Blair – Central Bedfordshire Council ward Member/member of Ampthill 
Town Council 
Cllr P Duckett - Central Bedfordshire Council ward Member/member of Ampthill 
Town Council 
Mrs J Harris – local resident 
Cllr Mrs S Hinkin – local resident/member of Ampthill Town Council 
Mr K Horton – local resident 
Mr J Lawrence – local resident 
Mrs M F Sheldrake - local resident 
 
 

LS/17/9. Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The procedure for the hearing of applications made under the Licensing Act 
2003 was noted. 
 
The Chairman stated that he would allow a degree of cross examination 
between parties.  He explained that it would be necessary for all attendees, with 
the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee and the Council’s legal 
representative, to leave the hearing room once all the evidence had been heard 
in order to allow the Sub-Committee to arrive at its decision in private.  
 

 
LS/17/10. The Four Licensing Objectives 
 
 The four Licensing Objectives were read out and noted. 
 
 
LS/17/11. Determining Applications 

 
Chapter 9 of the revised guidance (dated April 2017) issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 which provided advice relating to the determination of 
an application for a new premises licence was noted. 
 
 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 3  

 

 

LS/17/12. Application for a Premises Licence under The Licensing Act 2003 at 
Ampthill Fish Shop, 89 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Beds, MK45 2NG 
 
The Principal Public Protection Officer (Licensing) introduced the report of the 
Head of Public Protection relating to an application by Mr E Gokce for a 
premises licence for late night refreshments.  Representations had been 
received from Ampthill Town Council and local residents who had objected to 
the application.  A petition signed by 193 persons had been received in 
support of the application.  A copy of the petition was made available at the 
hearing by the Principal Public Protection Officer (Licensing) for the Sub-
Committee’s examination.  The applicant’s legal representative advised the 
hearing that he had the original petition document available for examination if 
required. 
 
The hearing noted that the petition was in paper format.  Members were aware 
that it was possible to amend electronic petitions and that this could raise 
doubts as to their integrity. 
 
The Principal Public Protection Officer (Licensing) confirmed that the application 
only related to the sale of food and soft drinks and did not include alcohol. 
 
The Principal Lawyer (Litigation) confirmed that those persons who had 
submitted written representations, including the Ampthill Town Councillors, were 
entitled to address the hearing.  The applicant’s legal representative raised no 
objection to this. 
 
The Principal Public Protection Officer (Licensing) confirmed that there was no 
objection by Central Bedfordshire Council’s Public Protection team to the 
application.  The only representations received had been from the public and 
those that were valid had been placed before the Sub-Committee for 
consideration.  Members were aware that, in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own scheme of delegation, all applications with relevant 
representations had to be determined by the Sub-Committee.  The applicant’s 
legal representative confirmed this requirement and that the representations 
before Members were valid. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative introduced the case in support of his client’s 
application and included the following points and comments: 
 

 The application was for late night refreshments only.  Late night 
establishments were fully regulated by the Licensing Act and should 
standards fall short then the licence could be reviewed and, if necessary, 
revoked. 

 There was a minor amendment to the application in that the proposed 
finishing time on both Friday and Saturday was now 1.00 a.m. and not 
1.30 a.m. as stated in the application. 

 The measures which the applicant proposed to take to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives were set out in section M of his application and 
could be incorporated into the licence. 

 CCTV was a requirement if the licence was granted and if the applicant 
did not comply with the requirements under s36 of the Licensing Act he 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman……………………………….. 

 
Dated……………………………………. 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 4  

 

 

could be imprisoned for up to 6 months. 

 By granting a licence the activities at the shop were brought within the 
regulatory regime and could therefore be closely monitored.  He hoped 
this would address some of the concerns raised. 

 The narrative in support of the application found at the head of the 
petition was clear and had been signed by 193 persons.  More people 
within the area supported the application than had objected to it. 

 The process of dealing with non-compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 
was easier than the time before this legislation. 

  There had been no objections to the application by any responsible 
authorities including the police, who had encouraged the applicant to 
apply for a licence. 

 The police were the main body to comment on an application with regard 
to crime and disorder but they had expressed no meaningful concerns. 

 The Council’s Environmental Health team had expressed no concerns 
regarding the prevention of public nuisance. 

 Whilst recognising that many of the representations contained clear 
concerns these were based on speculation that there would be an 
increase in nuisance and disorder although there was no evidence in 
support of this.  If Sub-Committee decisions were based on speculation 
rather than evidence then all applications would be automatically 
refused.   

 The report of youths pushing on the window of the applicant’s shop 
because it was closed was not something which he could be held 
responsible for.  No fighting had taken place and there had been only 
one reference to this occurring. 

 It was clear that there had been issues with other licensed premises in 
the area but appropriate action had been taken and the problems no 
longer existed.  These were now historical concerns. 

 Applications should be considered on their individual merits. 

 The suggested conditions were appropriate and complied with the 
legislative requirements. 

 
The applicant’s legal representative concluded by stating that whilst it was 
necessary to balance business interests with those of the public this had to be 
proportionate.  On this basis he invited the Sub-Committee to approve the 
application. 
 
The Sub-Committee had no questions for the applicant’s legal representative. 
 
The objectors to the application were invited to speak. 
 
Councillor Duckett raised the following points: 
 

 Whilst it was possible to grant and review a licence, experience indicated 
that the revocation of a licence was a lengthy and difficult process. 

 The applicant had already been trading past his existing permitted hours of 
operation and was incapable of controlling the situation which had 
developed around this. 

 The outside seating of the nearby Old Sun public house, when it was 
closed, would provide a perfect location for customers of the Fish Shop to 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 5  

 

 

eat their takeaway food whilst they continued to drink and cause a 
disturbance to local residents who would have to deal with the 
consequences if the application was approved. 

 
The Councillor referred to the submitted floor plan accompanying the application 
which featured an alcoholic drinks cabinet.  The applicant’s legal representative 
advised that this was an error and no alcohol would be sold. 
 
Councillor Blair raised the following points: 
 

 There was a reference in the Head of Public Protection’s report to 
Members considering issues relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Licencing Objective but he felt that the Sub-Committee should also 
consider the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective as 
there was evidence that crime and disorder was occurring. 

 The reference in the application to the provision of late night refreshment 
‘indoors’ was misleading as the shop was a takeaway and food was 
consumed outdoors or at home. 

 The applicant had offered to install evidence gathering equipment 
suggested that problems would arise.  The presence of CCTV could be 
seen as impinging on the privacy of the cliental of the nearby Old Sun 
public house. 

 The suggested display of notices to prevent or reduce incidents of public 
nuisance would be of no benefit. 

 The provision of additional rubbish bins was not mentioned. 

 There were currently relatively few problems in Ampthill because the White 
Hart had a good management policy which encouraged the dispersal of 
customers although this was not assisted because of the presence of a 
kebab shop nearby. 

 
The Councillor asked the Sub-Committee to support the local residents against 
the problems of fighting and rubbish. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Councillor had referred to past issues and 
asked if any complaints had been submitted the Public Protection team.  The 
Councillor responded that complaints had been made directly to him and he had 
personally witnessed issues.  He was unable to confirm that the applicant’s shop 
had been operating beyond its opening hours but he had seen low level crime 
and disorder in the form of fighting, probably alcohol related, and the smashing of 
windows. 
 
Town Councillor Hinkin raised the following points: 
 

 Ampthill had suffered in the past as a result of alcohol related activity. 

 The applicant’s premises would act as a magnet for drinkers if open later. 

 Ampthill had many clubs and restaurants and these attracted a large 
number of visitors to the town. 

 There had recently been trouble in part of Dunstable Street and CCTV had 
been installed there. 

 
 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 6  

 

 

The Chairman referred to the submission of the large petition in favour of the 
application which was contrary to the views expressed by the Town Council.  
Councillor Duckett suggested that the petition could have been signed by those 
on the way to the railway station after drinking in the town.  He then warned that 
allowing the late night opening of the applicant’s shop would provide a gathering 
point for late night drinkers and encourage problems. 
 
A member of the Sub-Committee commented that the petition sheets appeared 
clean and unmarked by drink stains. 
 
The Chairman asked how many rubbish bins were in the area of the applicant’s 
shop and was informed that there was one, which was located outside the Old 
Sun public house.  However, a local resident commented that customers ignored 
the bin and threw their rubbish over his fence.  In response, the applicant’s legal 
representative stated that a condition could be included in the licence requiring a 
bin to be placed outside the shop during opening hours and its removal when the 
shop closed. 
 
Mrs Harris raised the following points: 
 

 When he first opened his shop, the applicant had stated that he would not 
introduce late night opening. 

 She had already asked him to provide a rubbish bin as the applicant 
collected rubbish but placed it in the bin outside the Old Sun public house. 

 The applicant’s shop was already open late and she had evidence in the 
form of a photograph which had been taken at half past midnight in 
August. 

 Pub Watch had been advised of his late night opening and the police had 
subsequently discussed it with him. 

 Problems linked to the applicant’s shop had already arisen.  She had been 
required to take action to protect her premises by staying in it after closing 
time.  Because of these incidents such as that she intended to sell the pub 
and move. 

 The petition had been signed by people who were on the way out of 
Ampthill. 

 The shop’s customers blocked the entrance to the pub during the day but 
the applicant had taken no action.  When the customers had been 
challenged some of them had reacted in a threatening manner.  A pub 
window had been broken. 

 Customers at the applicant’s shop used her outside tables to eat their 
food. 

 The presence of CCTV would not deter bad behaviour and she referred to 
her own negative experience of the police response. 

 The applicant did clear up the rubbish generated by his customers but 
some of then threw food at each other and she was concerned that this 
would encourage rats to appear. 

 The shop’s customers used the pub’s toilets and banged on the windows if 
the pub was shut. 

 Objections had been raised with Pub Watch and the police. 
 
 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 7  

 

 

 
 
Mrs Sheldrake raised the following points: 
 

 The customers should take their food home to eat.  Taxis were available 
outside the shop. 

 It was the customers and not the shop which was the problem. 

 The shop should continue to close at 11.00 p.m. 

 There were already rats in the area because the customers threw food in 
the street. 

 
Mr Lawrence raised the following points: 
 

 Revoking a licence was supposed to be simple but it wasn’t and it had 
taken years for the problems caused by The White Hart and No.4 to be put 
right. 

 
Mr Horton commented briefly on the application. 
 
The Chairman invited closing submissions from attendees. 
 
Councillor Blair stated that the residents had presented a good case against the 
application which was not as simple as it appeared.  The shop already acted as 
magnet for those who were dispersed from pubs and other establishments and 
who created public nuisance and disorder.  
 
Councillor Duckett stated that the shop was already trading later than it should 
and if the revised opening hours were already in place the Council would be 
reviewing them because of the issues that had arisen. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative stated that the floor plan showing a cabinet 
for alcoholic drinks had been sent in error and no alcohol would be on display or 
on sale.  The cabinet would be used for soft drinks only.  A revised plan had been 
submitted.  He added that the applicant would supply a bin and CCTV and that if 
the shop was open later than it was currently it would result in a more even 
dispersal than was currently experienced.  The applicant’s legal representative 
added that only Mrs Harris had seen late opening but Mr Lawrence interjected 
and stated that his wife had seen it too.  The applicant’s legal representative 
stated that he had not seem Mrs Harris’s photographs.  He then referred to the 
petition and stated that the majority of the signatures were from local people.  He 
also referred to the Licensing Act providing a mechanism to deal with any issues 
which might arise with a change to the opening hours and stressed that there was 
no hard evidence before the Sub-Committee to prevent it from approving the 
application before it. 
 
There being no further statements, comments or questions the Sub-Committee 
adjourned at 11.31 a.m. in private to make its decision.  The Council’s legal 
representative remained with Members in the meeting room to advise as 
necessary.  The hearing reconvened at 1.12 p.m. when the Sub-Committee had 
finished its deliberations and could announce its decision. 
 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 8  

 

 

On the basis of the written and verbal representations, the Licensing Sub-
Committee made the following findings of fact: 

 

 No representations were received from the Police or from the Public 
Protection team of Central Bedfordshire Council. 

 There was no direct evidence of breaches of the current trading hours, 
other than Mrs Harris indicating that it may have occurred based upon her 
accounts of nuisance from customers originating from the Ampthill Fish 
Shop. 

 

The Sub-Committee had decided that the application by Esa Gokce of Ampthill 
Fish Shop for a Premises Licence should be granted subject to the following 
conditions necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 

   All measures stipulated in section M of the Licensing Application should 
apply at all operating times. 
 

   The shop premises must be closed with a closed sign placed on the door 
and the door locked, with all customers out of the premises by 1.00 a.m. 
on Saturday and Sunday morning. 

 

   A bin provided outside of the shop premises by the Applicant at all 
operating times. 

 
The conditions are to encourage the dispersal of customers after 1.00 a.m. 
and to encourage customers to dispose of litter in the bin provided by the 
premises 
 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account: 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 The merits of the application and the representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all parties. 

 
Attendees were advised that at any stage, following the grant of a premises 
licence, a responsible authority, such as the police or an interested party, such as 
a resident living in the vicinity of the premises may ask the Licensing Authority to 
review the licence because of a matter arising in connection with any of the four 
Licensing Objectives.  The review was a request for the Council to look at the 
existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet the four 
Licensing Objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee explained to the Applicant that the effect of failure to 
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate was a 
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to 
£20,000 or up to six months imprisonment or both.  Applicants or any person 
who had made a relevant representation who was dissatisfied with this 
decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction had the right of 



LICSUB -  29.08.17 
Page 9  

 

 

appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on which they are 
notified of the decision. 
 
 
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.21 p.m.) 
 
 
 

 


